standards for abortion facilities and minimum standards for 937 

ambulatory surgical facilities as established by the licensing 938 

agency. 939 

Any abortion facility that begins operation after June 30, 940 

1996, shall not be located within one thousand five hundred 941 

(1,500) feet from the property on which any church, school or 942 

kindergarten is located.  An abortion facility shall not be in 943 

violation of this paragraph if it is in compliance with this 944 

paragraph on the date it begins operation and the property on 945 

which a church, school or kindergarten is located within one 946 

thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from the facility. 947 

(i)  "Freestanding emergency room" is a facility open 948 

twenty-four (24) hours a day for the treatment of urgent and 949 

emergent medical conditions * * * and that is not located on a 950 

hospital campus.  In order to be eligible for licensure under this 951